

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 1479, 1487, 1489, 1484, 1485, 1482, 1483, 1481, 1488, 1486,
1480 and 1466 of 2006

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6 IN C.A. No. 1480 of 2006

(Applications for substitution and condonation of delay in filing substitution filed by Mr. S.M Jadhav, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7-8 IN C.A. No. 1480 of 2006

(Applications for substitution and condonation of delay in filing substitution filed by Mr. S.M Jadhav, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7-8 IN C.A. No. 1489 of 2006

(Applications for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased appellant No. 6 and condonation of delay in filing substitution filed by Mr. S.M Jadhav, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 and 4 IN C.A. No. 1485 of 2006

(Applications for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased appellant and condonation of delay in filing substitution filed by Mr. S.M Jadhav, Advocate)

DIVYAGNAKUMARI HARISINH PARMAR & ORS. ETC ...APPELLANTS
-VERSUS-
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 21.09.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Arguments heard in part.

List the matters tomorrow (22.09.2016) as a first item."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the service position in the appeals above-mentioned is as follows:

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1479 of 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 14 respondents in this appeal. The respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. D.S Mahra, Advocate and respondent No. 3 has been served with the notice of lodgment of petition of appeal by the High Court. Service of notice on respondent Nos. 4 to 14 has been dispensed with at the risk of the petitioners vide Court's Order dated 20.10.2005.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1487 of 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 3 respondents in this appeal and all are represented through Mr. D.S Mahra, Advocate. Contd...2/

:2:

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1489 OF 2006

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. S. M. Jadhav, Advocate has filed application for substitution to bring on record the LR's of deceased appellant No. 6 along with yakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of proposed LR's. The application is barred by time by 1446 days for which the advocate has filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application along with prayer for setting aside the abatement. The same are registered as I.A. Nos. 7 and 8 respectively.

The I.A. Nos. 7 and 8 applications above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 7th March, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Issue notice in both the applications
returnable in four weeks."**

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate and application for substitution was also served on him.

It is lastly submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 1 to 3 & 4(1) to 4(v) respondents in this appeal. The respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. Service of notice on respondent Nos. 4(i) to (v) has been dispensed with at the risk of the petitioners vide Court's Order dated 20.10.2005.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1484 OF 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 4 respondents in this appeal. The respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. Service of notice on respondent Nos. 4(i) to (vii) has been dispensed with at the risk of the petitioners vide Court's Order dated 20.10.2005.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1485 OF 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 32 respondents¹ in this appeal. The respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. Service

Contd...3/

:3:

of notice on respondent Nos. 4 to 32 has been dispensed with at the risk of petitioners vide Court's Order dated 20.10.2005.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed application for substitution for bringing on record the LR's of deceased sole appellant along with vakalatnama/appearance. The application is barred by time by 44 days. Hence, the counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the substitution. The applications are registered as I.A. Nos. 3 and 4 respectively.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1482 OF 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 3 respondents in this appeal and all are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1483 OF 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 3 respondents in this appeal and all are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate.

Service is complete.

Original Record has not been received.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1481 OF 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 9 respondents in this appeal. The respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. Service of notice on respondent Nos. 4 to 9 has been dispensed with at the risk of the petitioners vide Court's Order dated 20.10.2005.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1488 OF 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 10 respondents in this appeal. The respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. Service of notice on respondent Nos. 4 to 10 has been dispensed with at the risk of the petitioners vide Court's Order dated 20.10.2005.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1486 OF 2006

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 10 respondents in this appeal, The respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. Service of notice on respondent Nos. 4 to 10 has been dispensed with at the risk of petitioners vide Court's Order dated 20.10.2005.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS, 1480 OF 2006

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. S. M. Jadhav Advocate for the appellant has filed applications for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased appellant no. 17/2 along with Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of proposed Lrs. The application is barred by time by 599 days for which advocate has filed application for condonation of delay. The same are registered as LA. nos. 5-6.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.M. Jadhav, Advocate has also filed applications for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased No. 21/5 with vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of proposed Lrs. The application is barred by time by 889 days for which the advocate has filed application for condonation of delay. The same are registered as LA. nos. 7-8. In respect of Lrs of deceased appellant no. 17/1 in para 2 of the application the Advocate has stated that her Lrs. are already on record as appellant nos. 17/3 to 17/11.

It is further submitted to the Honible Court that there are 6 respondents in this appeal. The respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. Service of notice on respondent Nos. 4 to 6 has been dispensed with at the risk petitioners vide Court's Order dated 20.10.2005.

Service is complete.

:5:

It is lastly submitted that the matters have been released from part heard as directions of Hon'ble Judges on 29.11.2016.

The matters along with applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 02nd day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. S.M Jadhav, Advocate

Mr. D.S Mahra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR